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Town of Provincetown
Zoning Board of Appeals
Town Hall, Provincetown, MA 02657


16 April 2020
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FINDINGS AND DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS


INTRODUCTION:

Attorney Christopher Snow, representing the applicant and owner, and Ted Klink, a construction manager with Coastal Construction, appeared before the Zoning Board of Appeals seeking a Special Permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2450, Permitted Accessory Uses, G12, Swimming Pool, of the Zoning By-Laws, to install a swimming pool on the property located at 50 Commercial Street (Residential 2 Zone).

A public hearing was held on the 16th of April, 2020.  Zoning Board of Appeals members adjudicating this application were:

	Jeremy Callahan, Chair
	Steven Latasa-Nicks, Vice Chair
	Daniel Wagner
	Peter Okun
	Robert Nee	
     
The five members hearing this case exceeded the legal quorum requirement for a super majority vote.  The meeting was duly posted and notices of this application were sent out in accordance with zoning regulations and Massachusetts open meeting laws.

Decision:  By a vote of five in favor and none opposed, none abstaining, the Zoning Board of Appeals APPROVED the petition for a special permit to install a swimming pool.




GENERAL FINDINGS

1. This property, Assessors Parcel ID 6-2-26-1-001, is listed in the Barnstable County Registry of Deeds in Book 32599 Page 233.  The owner is 50 Commercial St., LLC, 2979 PGA BLVD SUITE 201, Palm Beach Gardens, FL, 33410.

2. Proposed is a new 10’ x 14’ salt water swimming pool with equipment and related site modifications.  Equipment will include a filtration pump and an automatic safety cover.  

3. Mr. Klink explained that the equipment to run the pool filtration will be energy efficient with a low speed pump, producing much less noise compared to older equipment located on the adjacent parcel.  This equipment will be located on a new concrete pad partially shielded by an existing shed.

4. The property is pre-existing non-conforming with respect to minimum side yard setback @ existing pergola (5.4± ft. where a minimum of 6 ft. is required). The pergola will be removed and the new pool located beyond the 6 ft. setback, thereby eliminating the non-conformity.

5. The property is currently pre-existing non-conforming with respect to minimum rear yard setback (2.4± ft. where a minimum of 15 ft. is required). 

6. To support the application, applicant provided the following documentation:

a. An engineer stamped plot plan titled C2.1.1 indicating structures and setbacks as prepared by Coastal Engineering of Orleans, MA and dated March 16, 2020.

APPLICABLE LAW AND DECISION CRITERIA:

1.  Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 9 as it pertains to special permits.


2. Section 2540 of the Zoning By-Laws

Permitted Accessory Uses

Line G12:  [Swimming pools permitted in all zoning districts with Board Approval]

3. Section 5330 of the Zoning By-Laws (Special Permits)

Special Permits (other than those specified in Section 3420 [outside displays])shall be granted by the Special Permit Granting Authority only upon its written determination that the social, economic or other benefits of the proposal for the neighborhood or town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation.

SPECIFIC FINDINGS: 

1. Three abutters provided public comment, expressing concerns over the noise created by pool equipment.  There were no letters in the file.

2. Where the project increases no nonconformity and eliminates one at the side yard setback, the addition of a swimming pool is unlikely to be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconformity to the neighborhood or Town.

3. Where the pool equipment will be of the latest technology, energy efficient, low maintenance and quieter than older equipment, its operation is unlikely to create any hazards or environmental degradation.

4. Where the pool and related improvements will make the property more attractive, increase its value and result in increased property tax revenue for the Town, the proposed change is unlikely to more detrimental to the public, social and economic benefits to the neighborhood and Town.  

5. Jeremy Callahan moved that the Board find pursuant to Article 5, Section 5330, Special Permit Consideration, that the social, economic or other benefits of the proposal for the neighborhood or Town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation.  Peter Okun seconded and it was so moved 5 – 0.

6. Jeremy Callahan moved that the Board vote to approve a Special Permit pursuant to Article 2, Section 2450, Permitted Accessory Uses, G12, Swimming pool, of the Zoning By-Laws, to install a swimming pool on the property located at 50 Commercial Street (Residential 2 Zone), subject to the following conditions:

a. All water for the pool will be from off site delivered by tanker.  Likewise, any water removed from the pool will be by tanker.  

b. This permit shall lapse twenty-four months following grant thereof (plus such time required to pursue or await the determination of an appeal referred to in Sec. 17, Ch. 40A, G.L.) if a substantial use thereof or construction has not sooner commenced except for good cause as determined by the Board of Appeals.

Peter Okun seconded and it was so moved 5 – 0.

SIGNED BY:



JEREMY CALLAHAN, CHAIR
 
DATE                           




DATE OF FILING:


 
DATE                           




A copy of this application, bearing the stamp of this Board, the signatures of the sitting members, and the date of this decision, will be on file in the Provincetown Department of Community Development.  The applicant is hereby put on notice that any deviation from the above referenced application shall invalidate this Special Permit and shall require further review by this Board.  Furthermore, the Special Permit issued hereunder shall not be valid until recorded at the Registry of Deeds in Barnstable as provided in MGL c.40A.

Important: Any appeal from the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals can be made only to the Court and must be made pursuant to MGL Chapter 40A, Section 17, as amended, and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of the decision with the Town Clerk or as such timeframes are suspended and extended pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020.
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